

Dhanna Lal Gupta Vs. Prem Lal Gupta & Anr.

RSA No.162 of 2019

13.12.2024

Present: Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhinav Thakur, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Bhairav Gupta, Advocate, vice Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate for respondent No.1.

Mr. Anil Chauhan, Advocate for respondent No.2.

CMP No.24241 of 2024

Application for the reasons, stated therein, is allowed, as prayed for and disposed of. However, applicant/appellant will do the needful, in case, Court directs to do so.

CMP(M) No.1982 of 2024

By way of the present composite application, filed under Order XXII Rules 3 and 9 and Section 5 of the Limitation Act, a prayer has been made to bring on record LRs of sole appellant-Dhanna Lal Gupta, who, as per application, has expired on 05.12.2023.

Although, sole appellant-Dhanna Lal Gupta has left behind LRs, namely Raveendra Kumar Gupta, Gayatri Gupta, Umesh Kumar Gupta and Harsh Lata Gupta, but, as per averments, made in para No.3 of the application, sole appellant-Dhanna Lal Gupta had executed a Will in favour of applicant-Raveendra Kumar Gupta. The said Will has been annexed with the application and on the basis of the said Will, mutation

of the property of sole appellant-Dhanna Lal Gupta has been sanctioned in favour of Raveendra Kumar Gupta.

Consequently, the application, under consideration, is allowed. Applicant-Raveendra Kumar Gupta is ordered to be brought on record as appellant No.1(a).

Application is, thus, disposed of.

RSA No.162 of 2019

Amended memo of parties be filed, within a period of eight weeks, from today.

List thereafter.

December 13, 2024
(Gaurav Thakur)

(Virender Singh)
Judge